and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure 
compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and 
guidelines.

I further report that during the Audit Period-

� Pursuant to the Board resolution passed on 17 January 
2018, the Board authorised issue of the 1500 (one 
thousand and five hundred) rated, listed, secured, 
redeemable non-convertible debentures of `10,00,000 
(Rupees ten lakhs only) each for cash at par aggregating.  
`150,00,00,000 (Rupees one hundred and fifty crore 
only) debentures on private placement basis.

Place: Pune Dr. K R Chandratre                                                                                           
Date: April 25, 2018                                            FCS No. 1370, C P No: